Foreign-currency risk sensitivity analysis:
Transactions that are carried out in a currency other than the respective functional currency may have an impact on
foreign exchange risks. In the case of fair-value and cash-flow hedges designated to hedge foreign exchange risks, the
changes in the values of the underlying transaction and the hedging transaction caused by changes in the exchange rate
are almost completely offset in the same period in the income statement. Accordingly, these financial instruments are
not linked to currency risks with an impact on profit or loss, or equity.

185

PALFINGER Annual Report 2012

Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 Dec 2012
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The impact of a hypothetical foreign exchange movement on profit or loss and equity are identified within the scope of a
sensitivity analysis. This analysis assumes that the major exchange rates against the euro either strengthen or decrease
by 10 per cent as at the balance sheet date, while all other variables remain constant. The following table shows the
impact of a 10 per cent appreciation or depreciation of the major exchange rates against the euro:

31 Dec 2011 + 10% – 10%

EUR thousand
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity
Total

impact
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity
Total

impact

USD (431) (1,616) (2,047) 526 1,975 2,501

GBP (487) 0 (487) 596 0 596

BRL (50) 0 (50) 61 0 61

CNY (50) 0 (50) 61 0 61

RUB (251)  0 (251) 306 0 306

INR (238)  0 (238) 291 0 291

CAD (47)  0 (47) 58 0 58

NOK (1)  0 (1) 1 0 1

SEK 1  0 1 (1) 0 (1)

HRK (305)  0 (305) 373 0 373

Foreign currency sensitivities (1,859) (1,616) (3,475) 2,272 1,975 4,247

31 Dec 2012 + 10% – 10%

EUR thousand
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity
Total

impact
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity
Total

impact

USD (588) (2,894) (3,482) 718 3,537 4,255

GBP (27) (557) (584) 33 681 714

BRL (385) (370) (755) 471 452 923

SGD 2 0 2 (3) 0 (3)

CNY (129) 0 (129) 157 0 157

RUB (360) (315) (675) 440 385 825

INR (290) 0 (290) 354 0 354

CAD (40) 0 (40) 49 0 49

NOK (141) 0 (141) 173 0 173

SEK 1 0 1 (1) 0 (1)

HRK (208) 0 (208) 254 0 254

JPY 1 0 1 (2) 0 (2)

Foreign currency sensitivities (2,164) (4,136) (6,300) 2,643 5,055 7,698

The calculation is made on the basis of the original and derivative foreign exchange stock in non-functional currency as
at the balance sheet date. Foreign currency translation effects caused by the conversion of the financial statements of
foreign subsidiaries into the Group currency, the euro, are not taken into account.

186

PALFINGER Annual Report 2012

Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 Dec 2012
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. INTEREST RATE RISK
Changing interest rates have an impact on the economic value of financial instruments (in particular when interest rates